

No. 20-15831

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CECILIA GUARDIOLA, *ex. rel.* United States of America
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor – Appellant, and

RENOWN HEALTH; RENOWN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER;
and RENOWN SOUTH MEADOWS MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Civil Case No. 3:12-cv-00295-LRH-VPC (Honorable Larry R. Hicks)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
202-296-4826
202-296-4838 (fax)
jdemar@taf.org

Mark Kleiman
KLEIMAN / RAJARAM
2525 Main Street, Suite 204
Santa Monica, CA 90405
310-392-5455
310-306-8491 (fax)
mkleiman@quitam.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The FCA Has Succeeded Because Congress Increased
 Rewards for Whistleblowers and Removed Major
 Obstacles That Barred Their Lawsuits.....4

 A. The FCA Receives Bipartisan Acclaim
 For Recovering Nearly \$45 Billion For the Taxpayers4

 B. The Largest Single Factor Increasing the Number
 of Successful Whistle-Blower Suits Has Been the
 Increased Rewards and Other Incentives Available
 to Relators Investigating, Developing, and
 Prosecuting *Qui Tam* Actions7

 II. The Government’s Proposed Redefinition of Alternate
 Remedies Would Ignore the Statute’s Language and The
 Established Law of This Circuit.....11

 III. Using an Audit to ‘Cherry-Pick’ Single Damages While Claiming
 That the Relator Should Litigate and Try Cases to Collect the
 Remaining Penalties and Multiple Damages Imposes Too
 High a Standard on Relators.....18

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States v. Everglades Coll., Inc.,
855 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2017)20

United States v. Griswold,
25 F. 361 (D. Or.) (1885).....4

United States ex rel. Ayers v. BondCote Corp.,
No. CV403-011, 2004 WL 7330782, at *5
(S.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2004)21

United States ex rel. Balko v. Senior Home Care, Inc.,
No. 8:13-CV-3072-T-17TBM, 2017 WL 9398654, at *3, 7
(M.D. Fla. May 2, 2017).....20

United States ex rel. Barajas v. United States,
258 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)11,12

United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, Inc.,
342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)8,13,19

United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,
2019 WL 5722618 at ** 21-22 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019).....21

United States ex rel. Cimznhca LLC v. UCB, Inc., et. al.,
2019 WL 1598109 ** 8-9 (S.D. Ill. April 15, 2019)21

United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop,
59 F.3d 953, 963 (9th Cir. 1995).....4,7,9

United States ex rel. Horsley v. Comfort Care Home Health, LLC,
No. 2:19-CV-00229-RDP, 2020 WL 4002005, at *6
(N.D. Ala. July 15, 2020)20

United States ex rel. Nudelman v. Int'l Rehab. Assocs., Inc., No.
CIV.A. 00-1837, 2006 WL 925035, at **14, 16
(E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2006).....20,21

United States ex rel. Peterson v. Sanborn Map Co.,
 No. 4:11CV000902 AGF, 2014 WL 414358, at *2
 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 4, 2014).....21

United States ex rel. Pratt v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.,
 50 F. Supp. 2d 942 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....20

United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N. Am.,
 956 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....20

United States ex rel Sun v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
 892 F.Supp. 2d 341, (D. Mass. 2012).....13

Statutes

31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1).....3

31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)(G).....9

31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(3).....9

31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(4) [1982].....10

31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(5).....18

31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(3).....18

31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(5).....12

31 U.S.C. §3730(h).....9

31 U.S.C. §3731(c).....9

31 U.S.C. §3733.....9

False Claims Act (“FCA”), 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....1

False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041).....14

Fraud Enforcement and Recover Act (“FERA”).....9

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA”).....9

Pub. L. No. 111-21.....9

Pub. L. No. 111-148, §10104(j)2, 124 Stat. 119, 901 (2010).....9

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....4,5,8,9,19

S. Rep. No. 110-507 (2008).....5

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *FY 2018 Annual Report, Medicare and Medicaid Integrity Programs*, Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-and-medicare-integrity-program-fy-2018-annual-report.pdf>.....17

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Medicare Administrators, Who Are the MACS*, <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Contracting/Medicare-Administrative-Contractors/Who-are-the-MACs#MapsandLists>.....16

Congressional Research Service, *Medicare Program Integrity: Activities to Protect Medicare from Payment Errors, Fraud, and Abuse*, Congressional Research Service, August 3, 2011, <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL34217>.....15

Dyck, et al., *Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?*, 65 J.Fin. 2213, 2240-45 (2010).....14

Helmer, *False Claims Act: Whistleblower Litigation* 7th ed.....10,19

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Ten Things to Know About Medicaid Managed Care*, Kaiser Family Foundation October 29, 2020, <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/10-things-to-know-about-medicaid-managed-care/>.....15

Moorman, *The Whistleblower Experience: The High Cost of Integrity*, 42 False Claims Act and Qui Tam Quarterly Review 73 (2006).....14

Senator Chuck Grassley, Letter from Sen. Chuck Grassley, Chair of the United States Senate Committee on Finance, to Attorney General William Barr (Sept. 4, 2019), <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2019-09-04%20CEG%20to%20DOJ%20%28FCA%20dismissals%29.pdf>.....6

Senator Chuck Grassley, *Prepared Statement at False Claims Act Hearing* (Feb. 27, 2008), <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/prepared-statement-senator-chuck-grassley-false-claims-act-hearing>.....5

Senate Com. on the Judiciary, *The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century*: Hearing Before the S. Com. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 167-85 (2008) (statement of Tina M. Gonter, Relator), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/testimony-of-tina-m-gonter-pdf>.....14

Senate Judiciary Committee, Opening Statement of Attorney General-Designate Jeff Sessions, U.S. Senate Confirmation hearing, January 10, 2017, <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/meetings/01/10/2017/attorney-general-nomination-at-10:32:21-10:32-41>.....6,7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics (2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download>.....5,14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2017* (Dec. 21, 2017), Acting Assistant Attorney General Chad A. Readler, Department of Justice, Civil Division (2017), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-37-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2017>.....7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers Nearly \$5 Billion in False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2012* (Dec. 4, 2012), Former Assistant Attorney General Stuart Delery, U.S. Department of Justice (2012), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-nearly-5-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2012>.....7

Yuval Feldman & Orly Lobel, *The Incentive Matrix: The Comparative Benefits of Rewards, Liabilities, Duties, Protections for Reporting Illegality*, 88 Tex.L. Rev. 1151 (2010).....14
